ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BARKSTON – STATION ROAD) (30MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2023

The LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL in exercise of their powers under Sections 84 (1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- This Order may be cited as the Lincolnshire County Council (Barkston Station Road) (30mph Speed Limit) Order 2023 and shall come into operation on 2023.
- 2. No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 30mph on the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 3. No speed limit imposed by this Order applies to vehicles falling within regulation 3 (4) of the Road Traffic Exemptions (Special Forces) (Variation and Amendment) Regulations 2011 when used in accordance with regulation 3 (5) of those regulations.
- 4. Any existing restriction or requirement made or having effect as if made under the Act of 1984 is hereby revoked insofar as it relates to the lengths and sides of the roads specified in this Order.

THE COMMON SEAL of the LINCOLNSHIRE)

COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed)

in the presence of:-)

Authorised Officer

SCHEDULE - 30MPH

Station Road, Barkston

From its junction with the A607 in a westerly direction for a distance of 195 meters

DATED

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BARKSTON – STATION ROAD) (30MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 20

Lincolnshire County Council

County Offices

Lincoln